core deposits as a significant component of our total funding sources and by adjusting rates to market conditions on a continuing basis.

We test our balance sheet using varying interest rate shock scenarios to analyze our interest rate risk. Average interest rates are shocked by plus or minus
100, 200, 300, and 400 basis points (“bp”), although we may elect not to use particular scenarios that we determined are impractical in a current rate
environment. It is management’s goal to structure the balance sheet so that net interest earnings at risk over 12-month and 24-month periods, and the
economic value of equity at risk, do not exceed policy guidelines at the various interest rate shock levels.

We augment our interest rate shock analysis with alternative external interest rate scenarios on a quarterly basis. These alternative interest rate scenarios
may include non-parallel rate ramps.

Analysis. Measures of net interest income at risk produced by simulation analysis are indicators of an institution’s short-term performance in alternative
rate environments. These measures are typically based upon a relatively brief period and do not necessarily indicate the long-term prospects or economic
value of the institution.

ESTIMATED CHANGES IN NET INTEREST INCOME (1)

Percentage Change (12-month shock) +400 bp +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp

Policy Limit -15.0% -12.5% -10.0% -7.5% -7.5%
September 30, 2020 30.4% 22.4% 14.5% 6.9% -2.5%

June 30,2020 22.2% 16.2% 10.3% 4.9% -2.1%

Percentage Change (24-month shock) +400 bp +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp

Policy Limit -17.5% -15.0% -12.5% -10.0% -10.0%
September 30, 2020 42.5% 29.0% 15.9% 3.4% -11.8%

June 30,2020 38.9% 26.9% 15.0% 3.7% -10.1%

The Net Interest Income at Risk position indicates that in the short-term, all rising rate environments will positively impact the net interest margin of the
Company, while a declining rate environment of 100bp will have a negative impact on the net interest margin. Compared to the prior quarter-end, the 12-
month and 24-month periods of Net Interest Income at Risk positions became more favorable in the rising rate scenarios, and were slightly less favorable
in the falling rate scenario. The primary driver for the negative impact quarter-over-quarter in the falling rate scenario was due to higher levels of